
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017 AT 9.30 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Decision maker -
Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Declarations of Members' Interests 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report (Pages 3 - 156)



2

The purpose of the report is to approve the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report of the Portsmouth Local Plan. This follows consultation with the 
statutory bodies Natural England, Historic England and the Environment 
Agency for a five week period concluding on 10th January 2017, under 
Regulation 12 (5) and 12(6) of the Environmental Assessment of Plans and 
Programmes Regulations 2004.

RECOMMENDED that the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for 
PRED approves the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
incorporating the changes following consultation with the statutory 
bodies.

4  Fixing our broken housing market - Housing White Paper (Pages 157 - 
162)

(INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
The purpose of this report is to summarise the content of the Housing White 
Paper.

RECOMMENDED that the report is noted.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th March 2017 

Subject: 
 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report 

Report by: 
 
 

Claire Upton-Brown - Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To approve the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report of the Portsmouth Local 

Plan. This follows consultation with the statutory bodies Natural England, Historic 
England and the Environment Agency for a five week period concluding on 10th 
January 2017, under Regulation 12 (5) and 12(6) of the Environmental Assessment 
of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004. 

 
1.2 The purpose of a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) is to promote sustainable 

development in the preparation of the Portsmouth Local Plan through the 
integration of social, environmental and economic considerations. Sustainability 
Appraisals are integral to the preparation and development of a Local Plan, so work 
starts at the same time that work starts on developing the plan. 

 
1.3 The Scoping Report is the first stage of the four stages of the SA process. Further 

documents will accompany each part in the production of the Local Plan. An 
Equalities Impact Assessment is included as part of this process related to the 
Council’s duties under the Equalities Act 2010 and the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998. 

 
1.4 A Health Assessment is not a statutory requirement but it is generally recognised as 

good practice to promote health gains for the local population, reduce health 
inequalities and ensure new plans do not actively damage health. This follows the 
Health and Social Care Act of 2012. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report incorporating the 
changes following consultation with the statutory bodies 

 

http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/local-plans/


 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 In July 2004 the UK introduced legislation that transferred the requirements of the 

'European Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive' (SEA) into UK law. The 
SEA Directive applies to a wide range of public plans and programmes (e.g. on land 
use, transport, energy, waste, agriculture, etc). It seeks to provide high level 
protection of the environment by integrating environmental considerations into the 
process of preparing plans.  

 
3.2 The SEA is integrated with a Sustainability Appraisal at each stage of the Local 

Plan. The Portsmouth Local Plan needs to contribute to the principles of sustainable 
development (set out in Section 19 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) by carrying out a Sustainability Appraisal of each of the proposals in a Local 
Plan. These combined requirements are known as a Sustainability Appraisal or SA. 

 
3.3 The SA considers ways in which the Local Plan can contribute to improvements in 

the environmental, social and economic conditions in Portsmouth, when judged 
against reasonable alternatives. These cover a wide range of issues; 

 

 Social issues - The Sustainability Appraisal needs to address the issue of 
providing sufficient homes for all sections of the community (e.g. the ageing 
population, sufferers of long term illness or disability) as well as achieving more 
affordable homes. It also needs to consider the quality of the housing stock, fuel 
poverty, deprivation and designing out crime and the general health of the 
population. 

 

 Environmental - The Sustainability Appraisal needs to consider the marine 
environment in the Special Protection Areas and the Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest and ensure protection and enhancement of greenspace in the city. 
Other factors include the heritage environment, design, congestion and air 
quality. 

 

 Economic - the SA needs to consider issues including potential for diversifying 
the Portsmouth economy, building on existing economic strengths, for example, 
in the marine sector. Other factors include encouraging entrepreneurs and start-
up businesses and improvements to the city centre. 

 
3.4 The SA scoping report sets out the areas the Local Plan needs to cover and 

identifies where land use planning decisions can have an impact. The document 
has been informed by other relevant policies, plans, programmes & sustainability 
objectives (known as the baseline information). The Sustainability Appraisal 
Framework based on the framework provided by the Scoping Report, will be used 
to assess the strategy, policies and site allocations in the Local Plan at each of its 
different stages.  

 
3.6 The SA Scoping Report has been consulted upon with Natural England, The 

Environment Agency and Historic England for a 5 week period. A summary of the 
comments made by the three statutory agencies and the changes proposed to the 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

document are attached as Appendix 1. The Scoping Report incorporating the 
proposed changes is attached as Appendix 2.  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The formal consultation with statutory bodies was carried out between December 

and January 2017. Overall the documen
[...]
regulation 12) with prescribed information included. 
 

https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/5-106-8280?originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)


 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6.5 The environmental report must then be made available with the draft plan or 
programme for consultation to interested parties and the relevant consultation 
bodies (regulation 13). 

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 The Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report has been prepared by the Planning 

Service and will inform the content of the Local Plan.  This work has and will 
continue to be funded from existing budget resources.   

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Assistant Director of Culture and City Development 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Comments from statutory agencies and the PCC response. 
 
Appendix 2: The Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report: Draft for Consultation 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The SA has relied on over 100 documents and pieces of legislation as well as numerous 
internet locations for its data and statistics. The key ones were at a European and National 
Level, as well as the work of the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire and our own 
Councils strategies that cover the broad range of issues and initiatives that we are 
involved in.  
 
The full list can be found in Appendix 1 of the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by 
 
……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed  
 
 
 



APPENDIX 1 

 

Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report - Comments from statutory agencies and the Portsmouth City Council response 
 
Portsmouth City Council carried out an unofficial consultation on the Draft Scoping Report with the Statutory Consultees natural 
England, the Environment Agency and Historic England in May - June 2016. This was
[...]
ortsmouth      48 
 
6 To promote healthy communities       58 
 
7 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment     65 
 
8 Requiring good urban design in Portsmouth      82 
 
8 Conserving and enhancing the Natural Environment in Portsmouth  79 
 
PART 2 
 
The Key Sustainability Issues        95 
 
PART 3 
 
The Sustainability Framework        99 
 
Appendix 1 List of guidance, policies, plans and programmes            104 
 
 
 
  



4 
 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report is to promote 
sustainable development in the preparation of the Portsmouth Local Plan through 
improved integration of social, environmental and economic considerations. The 
Local Plan will set out a framework for future growth in the City, following the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in March 2012. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework published in 2012 states in Paragraph 165: 
 

'A sustainability appraisal which meets the requirements of the European 
Directive on strategic environmental assessment should be an integral part of 
the plan preparation process, and should consider all the likely significant 
effects on the environment, economic and social factors.' 

 
In Paragraph 167 it states: 
 

'Assessments should be proportionate, and should not repeat policy 
assessment that has already been undertaken. Wherever possible the local 
planning authority should consider how the preparation of any assessment will 
contribute to the plan’s evidence base. The process should be started early in 
the plan-making process and key stakeholders should be consulted in 
identifying the issues that the assessment must cover.' 

 
The Portsmouth Local Plan needs to contribute to the principles of sustainable 
development (which are also set out in Section 19 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004) by carrying out a Sustainability Appraisal of each of th
[...]
sting areas of the city or poorly constructed 
landfill from many decades ago. These can also pollute watercourses and the marine 
environment. There are also the impacts of other contaminants such as agriculture, 
which is the single largest user of freshwater resources, using a global average of 
70% of all surface water supplies. All this means water quality and water supply are 
increasingly threatened as the area grows. 
 
Strategic Environmental Assessment 
 
The Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive is a European Union requirement 
that seeks to provide high level protection of the environment by integrating 
environmental considerations into the process of preparing certain plans and 
programmes. In the case of Local Plans they should be addressed as an integral 
part of the Sustainability Appraisal process. 
 
The Strategic Environmental Assessment will be integrated with the Sustainability 
Appraisal at each stage of production. It is an opportunity to consider ways in which 
the plan can contribute to improvements in the environmental, social and economic 
conditions via the strategy and policies in the Local Plan.  
 
This approach satisfies the provision of the Strategic Environmental Assessment 
regulations which requires assessment of plans which are likely to have significant 
impacts on the environment. It also allows the City Council to identify and mitigate 
against any adverse effects the plan might have.  
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment will also be carried out. This process is related to 
the Council’s duties under the Equalities Act 2010 and the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998. This assesses the impact of new policies in the Local Plan on people of 
different ethnicities. 
 
Health Assessment 
 
A Health Assessment is not a statutory requirement but is generally recognised as 
good practice, to promote health gains for the local population, reduce health 
inequalities and ensure new policies do not actively damage health. This follows on 
from the Health and Social Care Act of 2012. 

http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:32001L0042:EN:NOT
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/local-plans/


6 
 

Table 1 the SA Process (based on the Planning Advisory Service diagram) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Develop an 

evidence 

base to 

inform the 

plan 

Develop a 

framework for the 

SA and an 

evidence base to 

inform it. Produce 

a Scoping Report 

Consider 

options for 

the plan and 

prepare a 

draft 

Finalise the 

Draft Plan 

Consult on the 

Draft Plan 

Submit the 

Final Plan for 

Examination 

Adopt the Plan 

& monitor 

implementation 

Stage A 

Identifying other relevant policies, plans, 
programmes & sustainability objectives 

Collecting baseline information 

Identifying sustainability issues and problems 

Developing the SA Framework 

Consulting on the scope of the SA 

Appraise the Plan 

options and the 

Preferred Option 

Stage B 

Testing the Plan objectives against the SA 
Framework 

Developing the Plan options 

Predicting the effects of the Draft Plan 

Evaluating the effects of the Draft Plan 

Considering ways of mitigating adverse effects 
and maximising beneficial effects, and; 

Proposing measures to monitor the significant 
effects of implementing the Plan 

Stage C 

Preparing the final SA Report 

Prepare the SA 

Report 

documenting the 

appraisal process 

and: 

Consult on the SA 

Report 

Appraise any 

significant changes 

to the Plan 

following 

consultation 

Stage D 

Consulting on the preferred Options/policies and 
SA Report, including; 

Public participation on the SA Report and the 
preferred options/policies 

Assessing significant changes, making 
decisions and providing information 

Stage E 

Monitoring implementation of the Plan, including 
finalising the aims and methods for monitoring 
and
[...]
e Local Planning Policy can make a difference.  
 

The stages of a Sustainability Appraisal 
 
There are five key steps in production of a Sustainability Appraisal (see Table 1 on 
the previous page). This Scoping Report is part of the first step which develops a 
framework for the Sustainability Appraisal and the evidence base to inform it.  
 

 Within the first step there are five stages to be carried out: 
 

1. The first stage in a Sustainability Appraisal process involves identifying 
other relevant plans and programmes 

 
2. The second stage is the collection of baseline data 

 
3. The third stage is the identification of sustainability issues and 

problems 
 



8 
 

4. The fourth stage is the development of the Sustainability Framework 
against which the Local plan will be assessed 

 
5. The fifth stage will be consulting externally on the scope of the Scoping 

Report 
 

 The second step once this Scoping Report is finished is to appraise the Local 
Plan Options 

 

 The third step is preparing the final Sustainability Appraisal Report 
 

 The fourth step is consulting on the that report 
 

 The fifth and final step is appraising any significant changes to the Local Plan 
(if any) following consultation 

 

  



9 
 

The first stage in the Sustainability Appraisal process - 
review of policies, plans, programmes, strategies and 
initiatives (PPPSI) - Stage A1 
 

A review of all the documents that affect the parameters of the Local Plan has been 
carried out. A summary of all this baseline data is available in Appendix 1. 
 
The key areas covered in Appendix 1 are: 
 

 International and European Union Legislation 
 

 UK Legislation, Government guidance and strategies as well as best practice 
on a number of topic areas 

 

 Regional Guidance, strategies and research as well as the Partnership for 
Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 

 

 County Council strategies and research 
 

 Portsmouth City and other local strategies and research 
 
This cu
[...]
ance is sustained then food-rich 
areas may be little used or avoided altogether. Other areas end up hosting a higher 
density of birds with increased competition for the available food.  
 
The disturbance can even disrupt the feeding patterns of migrating birds to the 
extent that they are not sufficiently strong to successfully complete the return journey 
to their breeding grounds in the spring. In some cases areas of suitable habitat are 
no longer used by the birds due to a high level of disturbance.  
 
Natural England has stated that the cumulative impact of additional development up 
to 5.6 km from the designated sites, in terms of the likely increase in recreational use 
of the Solent coastline, is likely to have a significant effect on these sites.  
 
Due to this, the Solent Disturbance and Mitigation Project was initiated in 2007 by 
the Solent Forum on behalf of the local planning authorities as a way to gather 
evidence and develop a joint way forward. The project group includes the local 
planning authorities that operate along the Solent coastline, Natural England, the 
Environment Agency, RSPB, and the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust and 



95 
 

others. 
 
Phase I of the project collated existing data on the distribution of housing and human 
activities around the Solent, gathering data on bird distribution around the Solent and 
outlining a range of mitigation measures. In 2012 a Report was published; 'Solent 
Disturbance and Mitigation Project Phase II Predicting the impact of human 
disturbance on overwintering birds in the Solent'.  
 
The document discusses the computer simulations that were run to try and predict 
the impact of different activities on the birds. The following species were included in 
the computer models; Dunlin, Ringed Plover, Redshank, Grey Plover, Black-tailed 
Godwit, Bar-tailed Godwit, (Chichester Harbour model only), Oystercatcher and 
Curlew. A simpler approach was used to assess how disturbance may be af
[...]
e recycling centres 

The Local Plan must ensure 
development does not sterilise 
mineral resources  

Hampshire Ageing Profile by 
Hampshire County Council Spring 
2015 

Give details of ageing trends in the County Important issue to plan for 



140 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Planning Policy 

Portsmouth City Council 

Civic Offices, Guildhall Square 

PO1 2AU 

Telephone: 023 9268 8633 

Email: planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

You can get this 

Portsmouth City 

Council information in 

large print, Braille, 

audio or in another 

language by calling 023 

9268 8633.  

 

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development   

 
Subject: 
 

 
Fixing our broken housing market - Housing White Paper 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 March 2017 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Culture and City Development  

Wards affected: 
 

ALL Wards 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of the report  
 

To summarise the content of the Housing White Paper  
  
2. Recommendations  
 

The report is for noting  
 

 Background  
 

The Government published the white paper Fixing our Broken Housing Market on 7th 
February 2017. In her Foreword to the White Paper, the Prime Minister writes "Our 
broken housing market is one of the greatest barriers to progress in Britain today. 
Whether buying or renting, the fact is that housing is increasingly unaffordable - 
particularly for ordinary working class people who are struggling to get by……..I 
want to fix this broken housing market so that housing is more affordable and 
people have the security they need to plan for the future".  

1.2 In his Foreword to the White Paper the CLG Secretary of State writes "This country 
doesn’t have enough homes. That's not a personal opinion or political calculation. 
It's a simple statement of fact. …. The housing market has taken decades to reach 
the state it's now in. Turning it round won't be quick or easy. But it can be done. It 
must be done". The proposals in the White Paper set out how the Government 
intends to boost housing supply and, over the longer term, create a more efficient 
housing market whose outcomes more closely match the needs and aspirations of 
all households and which supports wider economic prosperity. Consultation on the 
White Paper closes on 2nd May 2017.     

1.3 The stated challenges and the response 
 
1.3.1 The White Paper states that there are three main challenges that need to be 

addressed if more homes are to be built. These are:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/590464/Fixing_our_broken_housing_market_-_print_ready_version.pdf


THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Over 40% of Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) do not have a plan that meets 

the projected growth in households in their area 

 The pace of development is too slow 

 The structure of the housing market makes it harder to increase supply. 

In response to these challenges the Government have identified three main themes and 
these are: 

 Planning for the right homes in the right places 

 Building homes faster 

 Diversifying the market 

The summary for each of these themes is provided below in section 2 and more detail on 

the proposals (a fuller summary of the White Paper) is attached as Appendix 1. The 

Government also recognise that there is a need for some immediate activity alongside the 

longer term strategic approach in the themes. 

 

The Summary list of proposals from the White Paper 

  
2.1 Planning for the right homes in the right places 
 

2.1.1 The Whi
[...]

 Making renting fairer for tenants; 

 Taking action to promote transparency and fairness for the growing number of 

leaseholders; 

 Improving neighbourhoods by continuing to crack down on empty homes, and 

supporting areas most affected by second homes;  

 Encouraging the development of housing that meets the needs of our future 

population;  



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Helping the most vulnerable who need support with their housing, developing a 

sustainable and workable approach to funding supported housing in the future; 

and 

 Doing more to prevent homelessness by supporting households at risk before 

they reach crisis point as well as reducing rough sleeping. 

 
Other Announcements 
 

 New guidelines will be released in the next few months to encourage local 
planning authorities to use compulsory purchase of undeveloped land and stalled 
sites. 
 

 The 1% Social Rent reduction will remain until 2020, at which point a new rent 
standard for the social housing sector will be implemented, providing confidence 
over future rental incomes to encourage affordable developments.  Details of the 
new rent standard have not been disclosed. 

 

 Opportunity to increase planning fees by 20% to fund capacity within planning 
services 

 
Conclusion   

 
Generally, the white paper should be welcomed as an important step towards helping build 
the homes that the country needs. It recognises the important role that local authorities 
play in achieving the broad aims and promises some levers and tools to help the local 
authority do its job. 

However there is a view that the White Paper could be far more ambitious in terms of the 
support it offers to Local Authorities who, with the right support and flexibility, could do far 
more to build, or enable, the genuinely affordable homes that the people at the "sharp end" 
of the housing crisis need. 

The White Paper makes no reference to lifting the housing borrowing cap and this one 
measure could significantly support the local authority role in housing delivery. 

It is worth noting that much of the White Paper, as it relates to local authorities, is about 
the planning system and making the planning system work better to deliver housing. It 
introduces the concept of the planning function in local authorities being held accountable 
for the delivery of housing within its area.     
 
In terms of making more land available in the right places the proposals to increase the 
use of brown field land is broadly welcome as are the proposals to increase densities 
(where this is appropriate in terms of the context of the area). However there is an 
implication in the White Paper that brown field sites are easier to develop. This is not 
always the case and there can often be significant infrastructure costs associated with 
developing brown field sites in terms of, flood defences, contaminated land and access for 
transport and utilities coupled with the fact that sale values are often lower than similar 
properties on greenfield sites.       

 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
The white paper invites consultation responses against the 38 questions the consultation 
will run for 12 weeks with all responses submitted by 2nd May. The Assistant Director of 
Culture and City Development will draft responses to the questions in consultation with the  
Cabinet member for PRED.     

 
 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by) 
 
 
Appendices: Nil 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 


	Agenda
	3 Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report
	App 1 - Formal Comments Table
	App 2 -Draft Scoping Report

	4 Fixing our broken housing market - Housing White Paper



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at her 
meeting held on Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 9.30 am in Conference Room 
A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture and 
City Development 
Selina Crocombe, Planning Policy Manager

5. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 1)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

6. Apologies for Absence (AI 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

7. Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The Planning Policy Manager, Selina Crocombe introduced the report.  She 
explained that the Strategic Environmental Assessment is integrated with a 
Sustainability Appraisal at each stage of the Local Plan. The Portsmouth 
Local Plan needs to contribute to the principles of sustainable development 
(set out in Section 19 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) by 
carrying out a Sustainability Appraisal of each of the proposals in a Local 
Plan. These combined requirements are known as a Sustainability Appraisal 
or SA.

She said that this Scoping Report is the first stage of the four stages of the 
Sustainability Appraisal process. Further documents will accompany each part 
in the production of the Local Plan. An Equalities Impact Assessment is 
included as part of this process related to the Council’s duties under the 
Equalities Act 2010 and the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The SA considers 
ways in which the Local Plan can contribute to improvements in the 
environmental, social and economic conditions in Portsmouth, when judged 



2

against reasonable alternatives. These cover a wide range of issues as set 
out in paragraph 3.3 of the report.

Ms Crocombe further explained that the SA scoping report sets out the areas 
the Local Plan needs to cover and identifies where land use planning 
decisions can have an impact. The document has been informed by other 
relevant policies, plans, programmes & sustainability objectives (known as the 
baseline information). The Sustainability Appraisal Framework based on the 
framework provided by the Scoping Report, will be used to assess the 
strategy, policies and site allocations in the Local Plan at each of its different 
stages.

The SA Scoping Report has been consulted upon with Natural England, The 
Environment Agency and Historic England for a 5 week period. A summary of 
the comments made by the three statutory agencies and the changes 
proposed to the document are attached as Appendix 1. The Scoping Report 
incorporating the proposed changes is attached as Appendix 2. 

The decision today is to agree the revised scoping report.

In response to a query, it was confirmed that post Brexit, all European law 
would become British Law and then Parliament would decide over a period of 
years which to keep and which not to keep. So the European SEA will still 
apply for a number of years.  The Council has to comply with the laws that are 
currently in force.

Members congratulated officers on the report and the way the information had 
been presented.  Members were pleased that the comments made during the 
consultation with the three statutory agencies mentioned above had been 
addressed. 

Officers asked that in view of the length of the report they could amend any 
typographical errors that were noticed.  This was agreed provided that the 
sense of the wording was not changed. 

DECISION: 
That the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development approved the Sustainability 
Appraisal Scoping Report incorporating the changes following 
consultation with the statutory bodies.

8. Fixing our broken housing market - Housing White Paper (AI 4)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)

The Assistant Director of Culture and City Development explained that the 
report was being brought for information only.  She explained that the 
proposals in the White Paper set out how the Government intends to boost 



3

housing supply and, over the longer term, create a more efficient housing 
market whose outcomes more closely match the needs and aspirations of all 
households and which supports wider economic prosperity. Consultation on 
the White Paper closes on 2nd May 2017.

The White Paper invites consultation responses against 38 questions and will 
run for 12 weeks with all responses submitted by 2nd May. The Assistant 
Director of Culture and City Development will draft responses to the questions 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED.

The Assistant Director of Culture and City Development said that although 
there were positive changes, there was a view that the White Paper does not 
go far enough. It could be far more ambitious in terms of the support it offers 
to Local Authorities who, with the right support and flexibility, could do far 
more to build, or enable, the genuinely affordable homes that the people at 
the "sharp end" of the housing crisis need.

A query was raised about how and whether it would be possible to change the 
current appeals system that referred matters to the Planning Director in Bristol 
as local decisions have been overturned to the detriment of the City in the 
view of many local people.  It was acknowledged that there does need to be 
an appeals process, but that the current process did not appear to be working 
for Portsmouth.  In addition, concerns were expressed about the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as this could also fetter local plans.  Local 
elected members were frustrated in their Planning decisions as often they had 
no choice over what to approve because of the constraints placed on them 
either by the NPPF or because they know what will be overturned on appeal. 

The Leader with responsibilities for PRED said that the report before PRED 
today had also been sent to the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor 
Steve Wemyss, as a similar report was also going to his decision meeting.  
He was also due to meet with the Housing Minister and although the meeting 
was mainly about the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) he would also be 
proposing a response to the White Paper.

Members thanked the officers for their report.

The meeting concluded at 9.50 am.

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED 


